504094724 11/14/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4141392

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BABRAHAM INSTITUTE	07/10/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TRANSLOCUS LIMITED
Street Address:	MEDITRINA, BABRAHAM RESEARCH CAMPUS
City:	CAMBRIDGE
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	CB22 3AT

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15230564	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617.646.8000

Email: janet.oconnor@wolfgreenfield.com

Correspondent Name: WOLF GREENFIELD

Address Line 1: 600 ATLANTIC AVENUE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	C1495.70000US03	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN R. VAN AMSTERDAM	
SIGNATURE:	/John R. Van Amsterdam/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/14/2016	

Total Attachments: 10

source=C1495.70000US03 Assignment (Babraham to Translocus)#page1.tif source=C1495.70000US03 Assignment (Babraham to Translocus)#page2.tif source=C1495.70000US03 Assignment (Babraham to Translocus)#page3.tif source=C1495.70000US03 Assignment (Babraham to Translocus)#page4.tif source=C1495.70000US03 Assignment (Babraham to Translocus)#page5.tif source=C1495.70000US03 Assignment (Babraham to Translocus)#page6.tif

PATENT 504094724 REEL: 040311 FRAME: 0157

source=C1495.70000US03 Assignment (Babraham to Translocus)#page7.tif source=C1495.70000US03 Assignment (Babraham to Translocus)#page8.tif source=C1495.70000US03 Assignment (Babraham to Translocus)#page9.tif source=C1495.70000US03 Assignment (Babraham to Translocus)#page10.tif

DATED Of July 2008

(1) THE BABRAHAM INSTITUTE

(2) BABRAHAM BIOSCIENCE TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

and

(3) TRANSLOCUS LIMITED

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Taylor Vinters Merlin Place Milton Road CAMBRIDGE CB4 0DP

Tel: 01223 423444 Fax: 01223 425446

DocNumber

1

In-66087 v2

INDEX

CLAUSE	PAGE
PARTIES	
BACKGROUND	3
AGREED TERMS	
1 INTERPRETATION	3
2 ASSIGNMENT	4
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	_
SCHEDULE 1	8
SCHEDULE 2	8

THIS DEED is dated

10h

July

2008

PARTIES

- THE BABRAHAM INSTITUTE a company registered as a charity and limited by guarantee (registered no. 3011737) whose registered office is at Babraham Hall, Babraham, Cambridge CB2 4AT ("BI").
- 2 BABRAHAM BIOSCIENCE TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED incorporated with company number 3241492 whose registered office is at Babraham Research Campus, Babraham, Cambridge CB2 4AT ("BBT"); and
- 3 **TRANSLOCUS LIMITED** incorporated with company number 6425006 whose registered office is at Meditrina, Babraham Research Campus, Babraham, Cambridge CB22 3AT ("Assignee").

BACKGROUND

Bl is the registered proprietor of or applicant for the Patent specified in the Schedule to this Assignment.

AGREED TERMS

1 INTERPRETATION

3

In-66087 v2

1.6 "Patent" shall mean the registered patents and/or the patent applications described in Schedule 1 to this Assignment.

2 ASSIGNMENT

- 2.1 BI HEREBY ASSIGNS to the Assignee with full title guarantee free from all liens, charges and encumbrances:
- 2.1.1 all the right, title and interest in the Patent and all legal rights and immunities attaching thereto including (without limitation):

4

In-66087 v2

- (a) the right to sue for and to recover damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Patent or other acts carried out by another person within the scope of the claims of any published specification of any of the Patent which may have occurred before the date of this Assignment; and
- (b) the right to apply for, prosecute and obtain patents or similar rights or protection in respect of any of the inventions the subject matter of the Patent in any country of the world (including the right to claim priority from the Patent).

5

6

In-66087 v2

THIS ASSIGNMENT has been executed and delivered as a deed on the date stated at the beginning of this assignment.

7

In-66087 v2

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS

Application Number	Filing Date	Priority Date	Publication Number
GB0115256.0	21 June 2001	21 June 2001	Abandoned after PCT
GB 0400676.3	21 June 2002 (PCT)	21 June 2001	GB2392672
EP 02732970.5	21 June 2002 (PCT)	21 June 2001	EP 1399599
EP 08008171.4	29 April 2008 (Divisional)	21 June 2001	Pending
US 10/481,395	21 June 2002 (PCT)	21 June 2001	US20050060763

International publication number: WO03/000737 BBT ref: MB/21.06.01/

Application Number	Filing Date	Priority Date	Publication Number
US 61/131,195	6 June 2008	6 June 2008	Pending

BBT ref: MB/06.06.08/US01

9

In-66087 v2

SIGNED as a Deed by
THE BABRAHAM INSTITUTE
Acting by

SIGNED as a Deed by
BABRAHAM BIOSCIENCE
TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED
Acting by

SIGNED as a Deed by
Director/Secretary

Director/Secretary

Director/Secretary

Director/Secretary

-Director/Secretary

10

In-66087 v2

RECORDED: 11/14/2016